
 

Democratic Services 
The Corby  Cube, 

George Street, 
Corby, 

Northants, 
NN17 1QG 

Meeting: Executive 

Date: Thursday 26th August, 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, 
Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Executive 
 
Councillors Jason Smithers (Chair), Helen Howell (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bunday, Scott 
Edwards, Helen Harrison, David Howes, Graham Lawman, Andy Mercer, Steven North and 
Harriet Pentland 
 

A G E N D A SUPPLEMENT 
 

The following additional report has now been published which has been agreed for 
consideration as an urgent item at the meeting. 

 
This supplementary agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Contact: democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Urgent Items 

Item Subject Page no. 

016.   Draft 2020-21 Outturn Positions – Kettering Borough Council & 
Borough Council of Wellingborough   
 

5 - 16 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Officer: Ben Smith 
01832 742113 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 

Public Document Pack
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ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  Speakers will be limited to speak for 3 minutes. 
Members of the Public who live or work in the North Northamptonshire 
council area may make statements in relation to reports on the public part 
of this agenda. A request to address the Executive must be received 2 
clear working days prior to the meeting at 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
Each Member of the Public has a maximum of 3 minutes to address the 
committee. 
 

12 Noon, 
5 pm 
Monday 23 
August 2021 

Members of 
the Public 
Petitions 

Anyone who lives, or works in North Northamptonshire may submit a 
petition to the Council. Depending on the size of your petition it will be 
responded to as follows:- 
 

Category Signatory Threshold Description 

Petition which triggers 
a council debate 

1500 Any petition with 1500 
or more signatures 
will trigger a debate at 
a Full Council meeting 

A petition which calls 
an officer to provide 
evidence 

750 -1499 Any petition with 750 
– 1499 signatures will 
summon an 
appropriate officer of 
the council to give 
evidence at a public 
meeting of the 
relevant Scrutiny 
Committee 

Standard Petition 5 - 749 Any petition with 5 – 
749 signatures will be 
referred to a senior 
officer of the Council 
to provide a response 

 

  
 

 
These procedures are included within the Council’s Constitution. Please contact 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  for more information. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
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Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
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EXECUTIVE MEETING 
26th August 2021 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Kettering Borough Council Reserves – 31/03/21 
Appendix B – Borough Council of Wellingborough Reserves – 31/03/21 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report sets out the draft outturn position for Kettering Borough Council and 

the Borough Council of Wellingborough for 2020/21 and compares this to the 
approved budget.  
 

1.2. The 2020/21 outturn for both Corby Borough Council and East Northants 
Council will be reported to a future meeting of the Executive – as the 2019/20 
accounts still being closed. 
 

1.3. The closure of the former County Council’s 2020/21 accounts is being led by 
West Northamptonshire Council and an update on this will also be reported to a 
future meeting of the Executive. 

  

Report Title 
 

Draft 2020/21 Outturn Positions 
Kettering Borough Council 
Borough Council of Wellingborough 
 

Report Author Janice Gotts 
Executive Director of Finance 
Janicegotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Executive Member Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for 
Finance and Transformation 

Key Decision ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Forward Plan Reference (if yes to Key Decision)  

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 
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2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The report provides a draft outturn position for both Kettering Borough Council 

and the Borough Council of Wellingborough. This is summarised in Table 1. 
 

Table 1 – Draft Outturns Outturn 
Excluding 
Business 
Rates S31 
Payments 

Outturn 
Business 
Rates S31 
Payments 

Draft 
Outturn 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Kettering Borough Council 
 

(2,621) (4,731) (7,352)  

Borough Council of Wellingborough 
 

(598) (4,340) (4,938) 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  

 
a) Note the forecast outturn position for 2020/21 for Kettering Borough Council 

and the Borough Council of Wellingborough. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations – To inform Members of the outturn position for 
2020/21 for both Kettering Borough Council and the Borough Council of 
Wellingborough as the outturn will form part of the Statutory Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 This report considers the draft financial outturn for 2020/21 for Kettering 

Borough Council and the Borough Council of Wellingborough and provides a 
summary of both Councils financial performance against its approved 2020/21 
budget and also incorporates the financial pressures resulting from COVID 19 
and provides a summary of the funding received from Government as a result 
of the COVID 19 pandemic. 
 

4.2 The COVID 19 pandemic has had a considerable impact on the way services 
are provided by the Council’s and its partners, as well as presenting significant 
financial challenges to the Council’s during 2020/21. The implementation of a 
nationwide lockdown in late March meant that the financial impact of the virus 
was materially felt in the 2020/21 financial year.  
 

4.3 COVID 19 has also impacted on the 2021/22 budget and this was reflected in 
the budgets that were approved by the Shadow Authority at it’s meeting on the 
25th February where the 2021/22 budgets were approved. This is an area that 
will be kept under close review. 
 

5. Forecast Outturn Position 2020/21 

 
5.1 Whilst Members do not need reminding of the unprecedented nature of events 

that gripped the country (and indeed the world) during 2020/21 – this report 
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provides a reminder and provides context around the challenges local 
government faced in delivering its services during 2020/21. 
 

5.2 The scale of the COVID-19 Pandemic resulted in public agencies having to work 
together on a scale never seen before, and for a significant period work under 
the emergency planning protocols that were instigated in every region of the 
country. The challenges across Northamptonshire were exemplified owing to 
Local Government re-organisation.  
 

5.3 Whilst the budgets for 2020/21 were approved by each of the Sovereign 
Councils in February 2020 the scale of the unprecedented events could not 
have been foreseen. 
 

5.4 The Government in response to COVID-19 provided support for small 
businesses, and businesses in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors. This 
support was initially provided through two grant funding schemes, the Small 
Business Grant Fund (SBGF) and the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund 
(RHLGF).  
 

5.5 A Discretionary Fund scheme widened access for support to businesses and 
further funding was made available by the Government to support businesses. 

 

5.6 Local Authorities were responsible for making payments to businesses whilst 
the schemes were fully funded by the Government, this required resources to 
be redirected to ensure funding was made to support businesses. Across North 
Northamptonshire around 20,000 payments were made to businesses to 
support them through the COVID 19 pandemic. Payments amounted to in 
excess of £97m. 
 

5.7 The Government also provided support to those in receipt of Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) this again was administered by each of the local authorities. 
 

5.8 The Government provided financial support to Local Authorities and four 
tranches of additional funding for local authorities were made to help them 
respond and to recover from the COVID-19 pressures across all the services 
they deliver. Table 2 summarises the funding that the authorities across North 
Northamptonshire received which amounts to £5.488m. In addition the County 
Council received funding of £43.728m.  
 

Table 2 – COVID 19 Funding 

Authority First 
Tranche of 
Covid-19 
Funding 

Second 
Tranche of 
Covid-19 
Funding 

Third 
Tranche of 
Covid-19 
Funding 

Fourth 
Tranche of 
Covid-19 
Funding 

Total 
Covid-19 
Funding 

Corby £37,241 £724,281 £146,375 £438,936 £1,346,833 

East Northants £42,443 £950,970 £131,788 £100,000 £1,225,201 

Kettering £44,458 £1,024,078 £171,060 £335,324 £1,574,920 

Wellingborough £42,629 £797,537 £145,686 £355,082 £1,340,934 

Total £166,771 £3,496,866 £594,909 £1,229,342 £5,487,888 
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5.9  The Government also provided financial support to local authorities via the 
‘income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees and charges. The funding 
was to compensate authorities where COVID-19 had impacted on their ability to 
generate revenues as a result of lockdown, government restrictions and social 
distancing measures, that related to the pandemic in the 2020/21 financial year.  
 

5.10  The scheme involved a 5% deductible rate for those fees and charges impacted 
by COVID 19, whereby authorities had to absorb the first 5% loss – this loss 
was calculated based on their planned 2020/21 income for eligible sales, fees 
and charges income, with the Government compensating them for 75p in every 
pound of relevant loss thereafter.  
 

5.11 The scheme compensated authorities for irrecoverable losses compared to 
budgets that had been set for the period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
The Government have also extended this scheme for the first three months of 
2021/22. Table 3 provides a summary of the irrecoverable losses claimed by 
each of the Districts during 2020/21. In addition the County Council claimed 
around £2.036m. 
 

Table 3 – Sales Fees & Charges Funding 

Authority First Tranche 
Apr to July 

Second Tranche 
Aug to Nov 

Third Tranche 
Dec to Mar 

Total Sales Fees 
& Charges 

Corby £573,863 £417,000 £541,500 £1,532,363 

East Northants £107,250 £37,500 £56,250 £201,000 

Kettering £201,975 £155,250 £0 £357,225 

Wellingborough £35,246 £18,638 £13,500 £67,384 

Total £918,334 £628,388 £611,250 £2,157,972 

 
5.12 All four of the former District and Borough Council’s received £166,800 from the 

Government department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (‘BEIS’). 
This payment was received on 12th May 2021 but related to  the additional costs 
resulting from grant delivery for the Local Restrictions Support Grant schemes, 
Christmas Support Payment for wet-led pubs and the Closed Business 
Lockdown Payment between August 2020 and March 2021 as such this 
payment has been reflected in the 2020/21 accounts. 
 

5.13 There was also a significant change to business rates in 2020/21 where as a 
result of COVID the Government introduced a scheme referred to as ‘Extended 
Retail Relief’ which applied 100% Business Rates relief to those businesses in 
the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors in response to the pandemic.  
 

5.14 To ensure local authorities cashflows were not disadvantaged the Government 
paid local authorities the equivalent amount to what those businesses were due 
to pay in business rates. The reliefs were paid in accordance with Section 31 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2003 and these totalled £21.445m for the 
former sovereign Council’s in North Northamptonshire (this includes the County 
Council’s share).  This is summarised in the Table 4 below: 
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Table 4 – Retail Hospitality and Leisure (Section 31 Grants) 

Authority Section 31 
Grants 

NCC Section 31 
Grant 

Total Section 31 
Grant 

Corby £3,509,388 £789,601 £4,298,939 

East Northants £5,266,599 £1,175,985 £6,402,584 

Kettering £4,730,364 £1,064,393 £5,795,027 

Wellingborough £4,339,707 £976,434 £5,316,141 

Total £17,806,878 £4,006,413 £21,812,691 

 
5.15 The Business Rates scheme is based on the following proportionate shares – 

which have been reflected in Table 4 for the Districts and the County. 
 

 Districts 40% 

 County 9% 

 Fire 1% 

 Central Government 50% 
 

5.16 This resulted in a timing issue to the General Fund as the Section 31 Grants 
were recognised in the General Fund in 2020/21 but the resulting deficit from 
those businesses in the Retail Hospitality and Leisure Sector from not paying 
rates in 2020/21 is not reflected in the General Fund until 2021/22. There was a 
transfer of £21.445m from the Business Rates reserve to fund the adjustment 
to the Business Rates Collection Fund as part of the 2021/22 Budget – the 
forecast Collection Fund position as at 31st March 2021 is £21.813m. The 
difference of £368k would be then form part of the Collection Fund Surplus / 
Deficit calculation which is required by the 15th January each year and would be 
reflected in 2022/23. 
 

5.17 It is important that Members are aware of the financial challenges that COVID 
19 has had on the 2020/21 budget and Members are reminded that these 
accounts are still subject to review by external audit. 
 

Kettering Borough Council 
 

5.18 The net budget for Kettering Borough Council for 2020/21 was £9.414m the draft 
outturn excluding S31 Grants for Business Rates (£4.731m) results in an 
underspend of £2.621m compared to the Budget. The main variances are 
shown in Table 5. Included within this variance is £1.381m which relates to 
Business Rates Growth – this additional growth has been allocated to the 
Business Rates Reserve as part of Council’s smoothing strategy to mitigate the 
potential impact of a Business Rates re-set, this follows the strategy from 
previous years after taking account of this the variance amounts to £1.240m.  
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Table 5 - Kettering Borough Council 2020/21 Draft Outturn Summary 

Variance

£'000

Main Variances

Government Funding - COVID 19 (Table 2) (1,575)

Business Rates Growth (1,381)

Bereavement Services (448)

Government Funding - New Burdens Grants (369)

Government Funding - Sales, Fees & Charges (Table 3) (357)

Homelessness (312)

IMAN & DHP (239)

Trade Waste (76)

Lower Fleet Costs (75)

Leisure - Support to Provider resulting from COVID 153

Domestic Recycling / Waste 308

Car Parking - On Street Parking - Reduced Income 327

Commercial Investments - Reduced Income 329

Car Parking - Off Street - Reduced Income 535

Council Tax Court Costs - Reduced Income 627

Other (69)

Total (2,621)  
 

5.19 The budgeted contribution from reserves was £2.453m, the actual movement to 
reserves is £7.184m. This resulted in a movement of £9.637m. The main 
movement in reserves results from Section 31 Grants for Business Rates 
(£4.731m) as set out in 5.14. Business Rates Growth (£1.381m) and the 
Council’s Economic Development and Regeneration reserve (£1.802m) which 
was to be used to fund the Heritage Action Zone capital scheme however this 
scheme has been delayed as a result of COVID. The change in reserves 
between Budget and Outturn are summarised in Table 6. Full details of the 
Councils reserves are shown at Appendix A. 
 

    

Table 6 - Kettering Borough 

Council Movement in Reserves Budget Outturn Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Business Rates S31 0 4,731 4,731

Business Rates Growth 0 1,381 1,381

Economic Develop. & Regeneration (1,933) (131) 1,802

Burton Wold Wind Farm Reserve 0 8 8

Organisational Development 0 (43) (43)

Planning 0 (169) (169)

Elections (150) 25 175

Commercial Investment Returns 0 1,164 1,164

Joint Planning Unit Reserve 0 163 163

Property Funds/ Lower Borrowing 350 350 0

Capacity Fund Reserve 0 (115) (115)

Stock Condition Survey (720) (180) 540

Total (2,453) 7,184 9,637  
 
Borough Council of Wellingborough 
 

5.20 The net budget for the Borough Council of Wellingborough for 2020/21 was 
£9.704m the draft outturn excluding S31 Grants for Business Rates (£4.340m) 
results in an underspend of £0.787m compared to the Budget. The main 
variances are shown in Table 7. 
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Table 7 - Borough Council of Wellingborough 2020/21 Draft Outturn Summary 

Variance

£'000

Main Variances

Government Funding - COVID 19 (Table 2) (1,340)

Collection Fund Adjustment (699)

Business Rates - Tax Income Guarantee - Government Funding (210)

Government Funding - New Burdens - Grants (376)

Savings on Election due to the Elections being delayed by a Year (129)

Council Tax - Tax Income Guarantee - Government Funding (101)

Government Funding - Leisure (90)

LCTS Admin Support Grant (78)

Government Funding - Sales, Fees & Charges (68)

Increase in Community Support Grants 107

Environmental & Health Protection - Incresaed Staffing Costs 112

Lower Investment Income owing to lower Interest Rates 146

Court Costs Reduced Income 218

Homelessness Pressures 264

Leisure - Support to Provider resulting from COVID 625

Environmental Services 633

Other Variations 199

Total (787)  
 

5.21 The budgeted contribution from reserves was £0.187m, the actual movement to 
reserves is £4.938m. This resulted in a movement of £5.127m. The main 
movement in reserves results from Section 31 Grants for Business Rates 
(£4.340m) as set out in 5.14 and a movement of £0.976m on the General Fund 
Reserve. The change in reserves between Budget and Outturn are summarised 
in Table 8. Full details of the Councils reserves are shown at Appendix B. 
 
Table 8 - Borough Council of 

Wellingborough  Movement in 

Reserves Budgeted Outturn Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Organisation Property 0 42 42

Homelessness 0 105 105

Property Service Charges 0 (47) (47)

Members Allowances Cost 0 7 7

Voluntary Sector Reserve 0 30 30

Misc's Revenue Grants Reserve 0 52 52

Business Rates Reserve 0 (4,340) (4,340)

General Fund Reserve 189 (787) (976)

Total 189 (4,938) (5,127)

 
  

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
Resources and Financial 
 

6.1 The resource and financial implications from both Kettering Borough Council 
and the Borough Council of Wellingborough on North Northants Council are set 
out in this report.  
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Legal  
 

6.2 None.  
 
Risk  
 

6.3 The impact from the former sovereign council’s outturn on the deliverability of 
the 2021-22 Revenue Budget is monitored by Budget Managers any variances 
or emerging pressures will be identified during the year then mitigating actions 
will be sought and management interventions undertaken.   
 

6.4 Details of pressures, risks and mitigating actions implemented will be provided 
as part of the finance monitoring reports as the year progresses. 
 
Consultation  
 

6.5 None.  
 
Climate Impact 
 

6.6 None.  
 
Community Impact  
 

6.7 No distinct community impacts have been identified as a result of the proposals 
included in this report.  
 
 

7. Issues and Choices 

 
7.1 None – this is an information report. 

 
 

8. Background Papers 

 
8.1 The former sovereign councils monitoring reports and budget setting reports 

provide background papers. 
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Appendix A 
 

Kettering Borough Council Opening  Transfers Transfers  Closing 

General Fund Reserves Balance to from  Balance 

  01/04/2020 Reserves Reserves 31/03/2021 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Investment Reserves         

Economic Develop. & Regeneration 3,863 0 131 3,732 

Commercial Investments 2,000 0 0 2,000 

Burton Wold Wind Farm Reserve 111 8 0 119 
          

Smoothing Reserves         

Organisational Development 1,943 0 43 1,900 

Planning 600 0 169 431 

Elections Reserve 150 25 0 175 

Invest to Save 400 0 0 400 

Welfare Reform & Taxation Reserve 1,498 0 0 1,498 

Capital (Investment - GF) 2,223 0 180 2,043 

Interest Exposure 1,000 350 0 1,350 

Business Rates Retention Reserve 6,061 6,112 0 12,173 

Recycling Commodities Reserve 931 0 0 931 

Commercial Investment Returns 1,000 1,164 0 2,164 

Joint Planning Unit Reserve 431 163 0 594 

Capacity Fund Reserve 1,508 0 115 1,393 

Homelessness Reserve 478 0 0 478 

Recovery Reserves 500 0 0 500 

New Homes Bonus Reserve 1,064 0 0 1,064 

          

Trading Reserves         

Kettering Training Services 50 0 0 50 

          

General Fund Balance 1,415 0 0 1,415 

          

Total General Fund Reserves 27,226 7,822 638 34,410 
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Appendix B 
 

Borough Council of Wellingborough Opening  Transfers Transfers  Closing 

General Fund Reserves Balance to from  Balance 

  01/04/2020 Reserves Reserves 31/03/2021 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Efficiency and Services Transformation 355 0 0 355 

Organisational Property 250 50 92 208 

Investment Property 186 0 0 186 

ICT Infrastructure 3 0 0 3 

Homelessness 105 0 105 0 

Members IT Allowance 7 0 0 7 

Business Rates Retention Reserve 654 4,340 0 4,994 

Property Service Charges 210 76 29 257 

Community Rights 30 0 0 30 

Individual Electoral Registration 48 0 0 48 

Neighbourhood Development Reserve 11 0 0 11 

Custom and Self Build Reserve 51 0 0 51 

Brownfield Register Reserve 20 0 0 20 

New Burdens Impact Reserve 16 0 0 16 

Members Allowance Costs 8 0 7 1 

Voluntary Sector Reserve 30 0 30 0 

The Castle 14 0 0 14 

Miscellaneous Revenue Grants Reserve 177 0 52 125 

General Fund Balance 3,155 787 0 3,942 

          

Total General Fund Reserves 5,330 5,253 315 10,268 
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